[image: image1.wmf]City Council Meeting Agenda

November 11, 2004 Meeting

	Agenda Item#:_____________                   Department:___Engineering___
Resolution / Ordinance #__________

Agenda Item:

Consider a Change Order for the Howard Street Project




	RECOMMENDATION:

Increase the construction funding for the Howard Street project by $100,000 to cover 

· Removal of trees whose root systems may be irreparably damaged by construction

· Construction of drainage inlets at 2nd and 3rd Streets

· Other minor items that may be encountered during the remainder of construction

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION:

A number of unforeseen construction issues have arisen during construction of the Howard St. Street Improvement Project, including the following:

· Discovery of active wastewater lines between 2nd and 3rd Sts.

· Adjustment to wastewater facilities through 3rd St. intersection

· Side street drainage not picked up by new drainage system at 2nd and 3rd Sts.

· Adjustment to water line depth through 4th St. intersection

· Broken valves in existing water system

· Construction staking was the City’s contractual responsibility

· A number of residents have requested that trees in the R.O.W. be removed during construction because the damage to root systems may be too extensive for recovery

FINANCIAL/BUDGET:

The Council authorized $1,759,904.06 for this construction project in April 2004.  This amount included contingencies of $35,000 for street/paving items and $25,000 for water/wastewater items.  To date those contingency funds have been applied as follows:

· New wastewater facilities between 2nd and 3rd Sts. - $14,682.52

· Adjustment to wastewater facilities at #rd St. - $2,268.75

· Construction staking - $15,310

· Temporary water valves and water line adjustments - $6,645

· Geotechnical testing - $19,880

· (Total of above items is $58,786.27.  The contractor has been given 34 additional contract days as a result of some of these changes and above-average rain days in June.  At this point, the contract time runs until the end of January 2005.)

The proposal from the contractor to install facilities to pick up side street drainage at 2nd and 3rd Sts. is still being negotiated, but it appears the price will be between $25,000 and $30,000.  We have attempted to get quotes for tree removal from several vendors, but so far only one company has responded.  To remove seven trees between 3rd and 7th Sts., the quote is $12,950.  There are another seven trees along the project that might need to be removed, but we have not yet contacted those homeowners to determine their wishes.  The quote to remove a total of 14 trees is $23,200.  The estimated total of the drainage and tree items is $53,200

Staff requests that $100,000 in additional construction-related funds be authorized at this time to cover the drainage and tree items mentioned above plus other relatively minor construction issues that may come up during the rest of the project.  Street and drainage-related items would be covered by G.O. bonds and water/wastewater items would be funded from C.O. bonds.




� EMBED Word.Picture.8  ���








[image: image2.wmf]_1018176744.doc



